are informed that there is one more Unit which had instituted proceedings in the High 

Court vide Writ Petition No. 672 of 2005.  We are specifically  making it  clear that the 

benefit of refund would be admissible to Supreme Oil Industries Limited in the sum of 

Rs.73,00,000/-  (Rupees  seventy  three  lacs)  which  the  State/Competent  Authority  shall 

refund within a period of six months.  It is made clear that if the amount is not refunded 

within stipulated time, then interest will become payable by the State at 9 per cent per 

annum on expiry of the period of six months.